RESOLUTION NO. 1156

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, REJECTING ALL BIDS RECEIVED ON WELL 3 (SHURGARD) STORAGE FACILITY MAINTENANCE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor recently invited bids on the Well 3 (Shurgard) Storage Facility Maintenance Project using the City's Public Works Bidding process through the MRSC roster; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2019, the City received two responsive bids; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder was unable to comply with the requirements necessary to proceed with the contract work due to a restriction of the pump manufacture; and

WHEREAS, the City will be rejecting all bids for the Well 3 project and hopes to rebid this work in fall 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City wants to reject all bids in accordance with the City's reservation of right to reject any or all bids as set forth in its Invitation to Bidders and as authorized by RCW 39.26.160; Now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Rejection of Bids. All bids received by the City of Gig Harbor on the Well 3 (Shurgard) Storage Facility Maintenance Project are hereby rejected.

RESOLVED this 9th day of September, 2019

CITY OF GIG HARBOR

MAYOR, KIT KUHN

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

CITY CLERK, MOLLY M. TOWSLEE

Mally M Dowslee

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 8/20/19 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 9/9/19

RESOLUTION NO. 1156